



2016/2159(DEC)

7.3.2017

AMENDMENTS

1 - 13

Draft report

Bart Staes

(PE593.843v01-00)

Discharge 2015: EU general budget - European Data Protection Supervisor
(2016/2159(DEC))

Amendment 1
Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Proposal for a decision 1 1
Paragraph 1

Proposal for a decision

1. Grants the European Data Protection Supervisor discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the for the financial year 2015; / ***Postpones its decision on granting the European Data Protection Supervisor discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the for the financial year 2015;***

Amendment

1. Grants the European Data Protection Supervisor discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the for the financial year 2015;

Or. ro

Amendment 2
Ryszard Czarnecki, Notis Marias, Raffaele Fitto, Richard Sulík, Beata Gosiewska

Proposal for a decision 1
Paragraph 1

Proposal for a decision

1. ***Grants the European Data Protection Supervisor discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the for the financial year 2015;*** / Postpones its decision on granting the European Data Protection Supervisor discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the for the financial year 2015;

Amendment

1. Postpones its decision on granting the European Data Protection Supervisor discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the for the financial year 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 3
Barbara Kappel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Notes that in 2015, the Supervisor had a total allocated budget of EUR 8 760 417 (EUR 8 012 953 in 2014) and that the implementation rate was 96 % (92 % in 2014); welcomes the improved result;

3. Notes that in 2015, the Supervisor had a total allocated budget of EUR 8 760 417 (EUR 8 012 953 in 2014) and that the implementation rate was 96 % (92 % in 2014); welcomes the improved result *for the previous year; expects, however, a further improvement in the implementation rate the following year;*

Or. de

Amendment 4
Barbara Kappel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Notes that while the Supervisor has only one senior management post the middle management posts are represented by 40 % female and 60 % male staff; calls on the Supervisor to continue with efforts to ensure that the recruitment and promotions policy is as gender balanced as possible;

Amendment

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 5
Petri Sarvamaa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Notes that while the Supervisor has only one senior management post the middle management posts are represented by **40 % female and 60 % male staff**; calls on the Supervisor to continue with efforts to ensure that the recruitment and promotions policy is as gender balanced as possible;

Amendment

6. Notes that while the Supervisor has only one senior management post the middle management posts are represented by **a gender balance of 40 % / 60 %**; calls on the Supervisor to continue with efforts to ensure that the recruitment and promotions policy is as gender balanced as possible;

Amendment 6
Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Emphasises that the Supervisor has organised different after-work events, ***successfully set up the well-being activities like running club and yoga class which are organised free of charge for and by the staff members***; calls on the Supervisor to check for ways to reward the individual staff contributing most to the institution's well-being activities, continue with such activities and try to include as many staff as possible; calls on the Supervisor to share its experience with regard to improving the staff's well-being with other Union institutions;

Amendment

8. Emphasises that the Supervisor has organised different after-work events; calls on the Supervisor to check for ways to reward the individual staff contributing most to the institution's well-being activities, continue with such activities and try to include as many staff as possible; calls on the Supervisor to share its experience with regard to improving the staff's well-being with other Union institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 7
Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Emphasises that the Supervisor has organised different after-work events, successfully set up the well-being activities like running club and yoga class which are organised free of charge for and by the staff members; calls on the Supervisor to check for ways to reward ***the individual staff contributing most to the institution's well-being activities***, continue with such activities ***and try to include as many staff as possible***; calls on the Supervisor to share its experience with regard to improving the

Amendment

8. Emphasises that the Supervisor has organised different after-work events, successfully set up the well-being activities like running club and yoga class which are organised free of charge for and by the staff members; calls on the Supervisor to check for ways to reward ***all members of the institution through these motivational packages and*** continue with such activities, ***thereby promoting team spirit and group recreational enjoyment***; calls on the Supervisor to share its experience

staff's well-being with other Union institutions;

with regard to improving the staff's well-being with other Union institutions *through free briefing sessions, the media and, possibly, the development of a simple and interactive communication channel within all the European institutions;*

Or. ro

Amendment 8
Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Welcomes the Supervisor's practice of regularly informing staff about management meetings;

Amendment

10. Welcomes the Supervisor's practice of regularly informing staff about management meetings *and the outcome thereof;*

Or. ro

Amendment 9
Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Notes with satisfaction that any attendance by the Supervisor at professional meetings with organisations or self-employed individuals outside the Union institutions (including lobbyists) are published at least on the institution's website; notes that, similarly, all conferences in which the Supervisor participates are published on the EDPS website, together with any formal speaking notes; reiterates its call on the Supervisor to provide detailed information on missions undertaken by the members and staff in its annual activity report since the information provided was not sufficiently detailed;

Amendment

11. Notes with satisfaction that any attendance by the Supervisor at professional meetings with organisations or self-employed individuals outside the Union institutions (including lobbyists) are published at least on the institution's website; notes that, similarly, all conferences in which the Supervisor participates are published on the EDPS website, together with any formal speaking notes; reiterates its call on the Supervisor to provide detailed information on missions undertaken by the members and staff in its annual activity report since the information provided was not sufficiently detailed *in*

terms of transparency and cost-effectiveness guarantees;

Or. ro

Amendment 10
Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11 a. Calls on the Supervisor to join the future Inter-Institutional Agreement on a Mandatory Transparency Register;

Or. en

Amendment 11
Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. Notes the creation of a small task-force in July 2015 to assess the legal, operational and budgetary means for the creation of the European Data Protection Board which will take over the Article 29 Working Party; welcomes the utilisation rate achieved in 2015 for the appropriations entered in the relevant titles;

12. Notes the creation of a small task-force in July 2015 to assess the legal, operational and budgetary means for the creation of the European Data Protection Board which will take over the Article 29 Working Party; welcomes the utilisation rate achieved in 2015 for the appropriations entered in the relevant titles; ***calls on the Supervisor to include the findings of the task force in its annual report***

Or. ro

Amendment 12
Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Welcomes the inter-institutional cooperation with other Union institutions and bodies mainly in administrative, procurement, financial, accounting and budgetary matters; is of the opinion that information on all service-level agreements is to be provided in the Supervisor's annual activity report;

Amendment

13. Welcomes the inter-institutional cooperation with other Union institutions and bodies mainly in administrative, procurement, financial, accounting and budgetary matters; is of the opinion that information on all service-level agreements ***and the results obtained from this cooperation*** is to be provided in the Supervisor's annual activity report;

Or. ro

Amendment 13 Cătălin Sorin Ivan

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the European Data-Protection Supervisor to improve communication policy in relations with EU citizens

Or. ro